

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Dec 29, 2014, 4:45 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

R/h
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 90651-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

QUEEN ANNE PARK HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, a Washington non-profit
corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, a foreign insurance company,

Appellee.

CERTIFICATION FROM UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
Honorable Arthur L. Alarcón, Honorable A. Wallace Tashima, and Honorable
Mary H. Murguia

APPELLEE'S ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
BAYVIEW HEIGHTS OWNERS ASSOCIATION

Address:
Financial Center
1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98161-1087
(206) 292-4900

1700 7th Ave Ste 1810
Seattle, WA 98101-1820
(206) 521-6418

REED McCLURE
By Pamela A. Okano WSBA #7718
Attorneys for Appellee

BULLIVANT HOUSER BAILEY, PC
By Jerret E. Sale WSBA# 14101
Attorneys for Appellee



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| I. ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| A. “COLLAPSE” IS NOT AMBIGUOUS | 2 |
| B. WASHINGTON COURTS HAVE NEVER FACED A “COLLAPSE” CLAIM LIKE THIS ONE | 2 |
| 1. <i>Forest Lynn</i> Does Not Support Amicus’s Position..... | 3 |
| 2. Washington Appellate Cases Do Not Support Amicus..... | 5 |
| 3. Other Federal District Court Decisions Purporting To Apply Washington Law Are Not Persuasive..... | 8 |
| 4. <i>Assurance Co. v. Wall</i> Supports State Farm’s Position | 8 |
| 5. Amicus Bayview’s Claim that Insureds Reasonably Believed They Had Coverage for Substantial Impairment of Structural Integrity Has <i>NO</i> Basis | 10 |
| 6. Judge Zilly Applied a Commonsense Approach to “Collapse.” | 10 |
| C. SUBSTANTIAL IMPAIRMENT OF STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY ABSENT IMMINENCY IS NOT THE MAJORITY OR “TRENDING” RULE | 11 |
| D. THE PARTIES TO THIS APPEAL AGREE THAT PUBLIC POLICY DOES NOT ENTER INTO THE QUESTION | 14 |
| E. COURTS THAT HAVE ADOPTED THE ACTUAL OR IMMINENT COLLAPSE STANDARDS DO NOT EVIDENCE ANY CONFUSION..... | 17 |
| II. CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Peasley</i> , 131 Wn.2d 420, 932 P.2d 1244 (1977)..... | 15 |
| <i>Campbell v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 466, 209 P.3d 859 (2009)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Ellis Ct. Apts. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 807, 72 P.3d 1086 (2003)..... | 7 |
| <i>Fujii v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 248, 857 P.2d 1051 (1993)..... | 16 |
| <i>Long v. Odell</i> , 60 Wn.2d 151, 372 P.2d 548 (1962)..... | 15 |
| <i>Lynott v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994)..... | 16 |
| <i>Mercer Place Condo. Ass'n v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 597, 17 P.3d 626 (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1023 (2001)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Panorama Vill. Condo. Owners Ass'n Bd. of Dir. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 271, 992 P.2d 1047 (2000), <i>rev'd</i> , 144 Wn.2d 130, 26 P.3d 910 (2001)..... | 6 |
| <i>Panorama Vill. Condo. Owners Ass'n Bd. of Dir. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 130, 26 P.3d 910 (2001)..... | 5, 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>Sprague v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 158 Wn. App. 336, 241 P.3d 1276 (2010), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 174 Wn.2d 524, 526, 276 P.3d 1270 (2012)..... | 2 |
| <i>Sprague v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 524, 276 P.3d 1270 (2012)..... | 5, 6, 7, 8, 10 |
| <i>State v. Whetstone</i> , 30 Wn.2d 301, 191 P.2d 818 (1948) | 19 |

Other Jurisdictions

401 Fourth St., Inc. v. Investors Ins. Grp., 583 Pa. 445,
879 A.2d 166 (2005).....10

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Forest Lynn Homeowners Ass'n,
892 F. Supp. 1310 (1995), *withdrawn*, 914 F. Supp. 408
(W.D. Wash. 1996).....3, 4, 8

Am. Concept Ins. Co. v. Jones, 935 F. Supp. 1220, 1224
(D. Utah 1996).....13

Assur. Co. of Am. v. Wall, 379 F.3d 557
(9th Cir. 2004).....8, 9

Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. Allen, 362 So. 2d 176
(Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1978)4, 13

Baker v. Whitley, 87 N.C. App. 619, 361 S.E.2d 766 (1987)18

Beach v. Middlesex Mut. Assur. Co., 205 Conn. 246,
532 A.2d 1297 (1987).....3, 4, 13, 14

Buczek v. Cont'l Cas. Ins. Co., 378 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2004)18

Campbell v. Norfolk & Dedham Mut. Fire Ins. Co., 682 A.2d 933
(R.I. 1996).....14

Dally Props., LLC v. Truck Ins. Exch.,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30524, 2006 WL 1041985
(W.D. Wash., Apr. 5, 2006).....8, 9

Doherty W. Homeowners' Ass'n v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.,
60 Cal. App. 4th 400, 70 Cal. Rptr. 2d 260 (1997).....9, 17, 18

Employers Mut. Cas. Co. v. Nelson, 361 S.W.2d 704 (Tex. 1962)4

Fidelity & Cas. Co. v. Mitchell, 503 So.2d 870 (Ala. App. 1987)14

Gov't Employees Ins. Co. v. DeJames, 256 Md. 717, 261 A.2d 747
(1970).....4, 13

Houston Gen'l Ins. Co. v. St. Paul Fire Marine Ins. Co. No. C11-
2093MJP (W.D. Wash., Mar. 19, 2013)8, 10

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Indiana Ins. Co. v. Liaskos</i> , 297 Ill. App.3d 569, 697 N.E.2d 398 (1998)..... | 14 |
| <i>John Akridge Co. v. Travelers Cos.</i> 876 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995)..... | 14 |
| <i>KAAPA Ethanol, LLC v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 660 F.3d 299 (8 th Cir. 2011),..... | 9 |
| <i>Lorentzen v. Deere Mfg. Co.</i> , 245 Iowa 1317, 66 N.W.2d 499, (1954)..... | 15 |
| <i>Macheca Transp. Co. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 649 F.3d 661 (8 th Cir. 2011) | 13 |
| <i>Morton v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 77 N.M. 35, 419 P.2d 239 (1966) | 4, 13 |
| <i>Morton v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 171 Neb. 433, 106 N.W.2d 710 (1960)..... | 4, 13 |
| <i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Tomlin</i> , 181 Ga. App. 413, 352 S.E.2d 612 (1986) | 4 |
| <i>Ocean Winds Council of Co-Owners, Inc. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 350 S.C. 268, 565 S.E.2d 306 (2002) | 11 |
| <i>Ocean Winds Council of Co-Owners, Inc. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 241 F. Supp.2d 572 (D.S.C. 2002)..... | 18 |
| <i>Queen Anne Homeowners Ass'n v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 763 F.3d 1232 (9 th Cir. 2014) | 2 |
| <i>Rankin ex rel. Rankin v. Generali-U.S. Branch</i> , 986 S.W.2d 237 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1998)..... | 13 |
| <i>Rogers v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 252 Iowa 1096, 109 N.W.2d 435 (1961)..... | 4, 13 |
| <i>Schray v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2005)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Thornewell v. Ind. Lumbermens Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 33 Wis. 2d 344, 147 N.W.2d 317 (1967) | 4 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Allendale Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 103 N.M. 480, 709 P.2d 649 (1985)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Vormelker v. Oleksinski</i> , 40 Mich. App. 618, 199 N.W.2d 287 (1972)..... | 4 |
| <i>Weiner v. Selective Way Ins. Co.</i> , 793 A.2d 434, 444 (Del. Super. Ct. 2002) | 16 |
| <i>Whispering Creek Cond. Owner Ass'n v. Alaska Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 774 P.2d 176 (Alaska 1989) | 14 |
| <i>Zoo Props., LLP v. Midwest Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 797 N.W.2d 779 (S.D. 2011)..... | 10 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------|---|
| RCW 2.60.020 | 3 |
|--------------------|---|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| 1 INSURING REAL PROPERTY § 2.02[3][b] (S. Cozen ed. 2014)..... | 12 |
| 1 INSURING REAL PROPERTY § 2.02[3][b][i][B] (S. Cozen ed. 2014) | 11 |
| 1 INSURING REAL PROPERTY § 2.02[3][b][ii] (S. Cozen ed. 2014)..... | 12 |
| 1 INSURING REAL PROPERTY § 2.02[3][b][ii][A] (S. Cozen ed. 2014) | 12, 13 |

067824.099408/507249
